This agreement shall be effective as of July 1, 2021, and shall remain in full 
force and effect until June 30, [2024]. 

It shall automatically be renewed from year to year thereafter, unless either 
party shall have notified the other, in writing, at least sixty (60) days prior, but no 
more than three hundred and sixty five (365) days prior, to the expiration date that 
it desires to modify the agreement. 

All sections not annually negotiated upon will remain in full force. 

In the event that such notices are given, negotiations shall begin no later than 
thirty (30) days after receipt of the opening letter.